BYLAW NO. 2-2001

A Bylaw of the Town of Lumsden to Close Portions of James Street and Lake Street

The Council of the Town of Lumsden in the Province of Saskatchewan, enacts as follows:

- 1. All that portion of the South-East Quarter of Section 32, Township 19, Range 21, West of the Second Meridian, Saskatchewan shown as Roadway on Plan 39053 lying north of a line joining the southwest corner of right of way in the south-east Quarter of Section 32.
- 2. All that portion of the South-West Quarter of Section 33, Township 19, Range 21, West of the Second Meridian, Saskatchewan shown as Roadway on Plan D3950 lying between the production westerly of the northerly and southerly limits of right of way, Plan 76R51594.
- 3. All that portion of original road allowance lying adjacent to the East boundary of the South-East Quarter of Section 32, Township 19, Range 21, West of the Second Meridian, Saskatchewan between the traverse line on the northern limit of right of way, Plan 76R51594 and a line joining the southwest corner of the said right of way in the south-west Quarter of Section 33 and the southeast corner of right of way in the south-east Quarter of Section 32.
- 4. The purpose of the above road closures is to incorporate these areas into the right of way for the Qu'Appelle River channel and dykes.
- 5. That the Town of Lumsden may sell, lease or otherwise dispose of the said portions of closed street.

Readings

SEAL

Read a first time this22ndDay ofJanuary, 2001.Read a second time this22ndDay ofJanuary, 2001.Read a third time this12thDay ofFebruary, 2001.

MAYOR

ADMINISTRATO

Certified to be a true copy of Bylaw No. 2-2001 passed by resolution of Council at a meeting held on the <u>12</u> day of February, 2001.

SEAL

ADMINISTRATOR D